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Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr   XID – 756 
 
Commentary: Golden Almon Upchurch was the son of Tabitha Upchurch and the grandson of 
Nathan Upchurch I, the head of Upchurch clan # 3.  He married Nancy Ann Lewter and they 
lived their entire lives in Wake County, NC. For more information about this family see the 
Nathan I by UAFA family tree on Ancestry.com 
 
Acknowledgements: This Biofile was transcribed by Carla J. Michaels, UAFA Volunteer 
Coordinator in Cary, NC.  
 
[Nathan Upchurch, I (Head of Upchurch Clan #3)  Tabitha Upchurch (F)  Golden Almon 
Upchurch, Sr – RPU] 
 
(1) In will dated 26 Feb 1835 Nathan Upchurch, I names 4 living sons and one deceased and 3 
daughters one of which was Tabitha. He also lists two children of Tabitha: 
 1. Golden Almon Upchurch – (why does he have Upchurch name??] 
 2. Martha Jane 
 
(2) Per attachment #21 West letter 18 May 1975 – Nathan Upchurch will 26 Feb 1835 
 “9. Grandson Golden Almon Upchurch, son of Tabitha – horse, bridle, and saddle and 1 
 feather bed and furniture” 
 
(3) Per attachment #35 West letter 18 May 1975 – Abstract of Upchurch Wills – Wake County, 
NC Court House 
 “Tabitha to Golden Amon Upchurch, Mary Jane.” 1855 Book Rec 29, Page 230. 
 [West note = At al – assume G A = Golden Almon – RPU] 
 
(4) Golden Almon Upchurch born 1815 married Nancy Lewter (daughter of Henry Lewter and 
Amelia Kelly) born 1812 died 1850 – 1860. Their children: 
 William Upchurch  born 1838 
 Joseph Upchurch   born 1840 
 Burtess Upchurch   born 1842 
 Arkansas Upchurch   born 1844 
 Amelia (Miley) Upchurch born 1847 
[From Lewter Book by Belle Lewter West – page 91] 
 
(5) Per attachment #24 West letter 18 May 1975 – Upchurch Wills – Wake County, NC Court 
House 
“GA Upchurch to Ann Eliza Upchurch et al 23 May 1929 – Reg K, Page 170, File 4112.” 
[Note: This is Golden Almon Upchurch, Jr – RPU] 
 
(6) For Nathan Upchurch, father of Tabitha, Will see Will File – Probated May 18, 1835 



2 
 

 
 

 Gives miscellaneous material to Golden Almon Upchurch, son of Tabitha Upchurch 
(7) See Deed File – Nathan Upchurch to Nathaniel Mitchell – Registered 5 Jan 1836, Book 12, 
Page 137 – 125 acres, $150. Drafted 6 Feb 1834, Proved Nov 1935. Witnesses: Acril Upchurch, 
Golden A Upchurch. Land adjoins Fuller, Vaughn, and Nathan Upchurch. 
 
(8) See Will of Tabitha Upchurch – Wake County, NC – Written 8 Jul 1848 – Shown in open 
court Feb term 1855. 
Tabitha lists her children Golden Almon Upchurch and Martha Jane Upchurch. Gives jointly to 
them a slave Milly to live first one place then the other. Then fives jointly slaves Charles, 
Mabon, Samuel, Peter, Georg, Emaline, and Harriet. Rest of estate to be sold and divided 
between the 2 children. 
Executors: Golden Almon Upchurch & his friend Willis I Fuller. 
Witnesses: Thomas J Utley, Lewis Yates. 
 
(9) See Wake Co, NC Census – 1860 
Golden Upchurch 45 M Farmer  born NC $750/$6149  
[Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr] 
Ann Upchurch  47 F   born NC 
[nee Nancy Ann Lewter] 
William Upchurch  22 M   born NC 
Joseph Upchurch 20 M   born NC cannot read or write 
O B Upchurch  16 M   born NC cannot read or write 
[Allinder Burtess Upchurch] 
Arcansas  15 M   born NC cannot read or write 
[Arkansas Upchurch] 
[Note: actual census states Joseph, O B, and Arcansas attended school in the last year. Wrong 
column was noted in RPUs notes. CJM 13 Sep 2020] 
Milly Upchurch  12 F   born NC  
[Armelia Upchurch] 
Rebecca Upchurch 6 F   born NC 
Tabetha Upchurch 3 F   born NC 
[Tabitha Upchurch] 
Rufus Upchurch 2/12 M   born NC 
 
(10) See Wake Co, NC Census – 1870 – White Oak Township 
Gold A Upchurch 55 M, W   born NC farmer, $750, $600 
[Golden A Upchurch, Sr] 
Nancy Upchurch  58 F, W   born NC keep house 
Burtess Upchurch 27 M, W   born NC farm laborer 
Arkansas Upchurch  25 F, W   born NC at home 
Rebecca Upchurch 16 F, W   born NC at home  
Tabbitha Upchurch 13 F, W   born NC  at home 



3 
 

 
 

Gold A Upchurch 10 M, W   born NC  at home 
(11) See Wake Co, NC Census – 1880 – White Oak Twonship – Household 94, Family 96 
GAU   65 W, M     farmer 
Nancy Upchurch  67 W, F     wife 
G A Upchurch, Jr 20 W, M     son 
Mozie Juda  26 B, F     servant 
 
(12) Golden A Upchurch born 1815 married Nancy Lewter born 1812 died 1850 – 1860 [date 
of death in error – RPU] 
Their children:  William Upchurch  born 1838 
   Joseph Upchurch   born 1840 
   Burtess Upchurch   born 1842 
   Arkansas Upchurch   born 1844 
   Amelia Upchurch (Miley) born 1847 
 
(13)  1830 NC Census shows 0 Golden A Upchurch 
 1840 NC Census shows 1 Golden A Upchurch – Wake Co, NC 
 
(14) See 1850 Census Wake Co, NC – Western Division 
Golden A Upchurch  35 M   born NC farmer, $225 RE 
Tabitha Upchurch  59 F      
[obviously Golden’s mother – RPU] 
Nancy Upchurch 38 F 
William Upchurch  12 M 
Joseph Upchurch 10 M 
Burtess Upchurch 8 M 
Arkansas Upchurch 6 F 
Mily Upchurch 3 F 
Martha J Upchurch 29 F 
 
(15) See 1840 Census – Wake Co, NC – Golden A Upchurch is listed as head of household. 
There are 6 family members and 7 slaves – 5 people engaged in agriculture and 1 over 20 who 
cannot read or write. 
Slaves: 2 males < 10 years, 2 females < 10 eyars, 1 male 10-24, 1 female 10-24, 1 female 36-55. 
Age brackets listed – probable names supplied by RPU – White Oak District 
 Male         
one < 5 years – William Upchurch age 2     
one < 5 years – Joseph Upchurch age 1 
one 20-30 years – Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr age 25 
 Female 
one 20-30 years – Nancy Ann (Lewter) Upchurch age 28 
one 20-30 years – Mary Jane Upchurch – sister of Golden A Upchurch, Sr 
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one 50-60 years – Tabitha Upchurch – mother of Golden A Upchurch, Sr age 49 
(16) See notes of RPU 18 Nov 1978 visit to Adelia Jane Upchurch 
Adelia knew two of Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr’s children. They were A Burtess Upchurch 
(XID – 826) and Golden Almon Upchurch, Jr (called “Coon”). See biofiles on these two 
individuals for information imparted by her. 
 
(17) Per attachment #35 West letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co, NC Court House – Wills 
“G A Upchurch to Nancy Upchurch 2 Nov 1893 – Book Rec C, Page 182, File 1917.” 
 
(18) See Will File – Will of G A Upchurch – Wake Co, NC – written 7 Apr 1891 
Probated 2 Nov 1893. G A Upchurch, Sr names his wife Nancy Upchurch and lists children: 
 1. Daughter A D Lewis  [nee A D Upchurch] 
 2. Daughter N A R Young 
 3. A B Upchurch 
 4. M J Young 
 5. G A Upchurch, Jr 
Appoints G A Upchurch, Jr as executor 
Witnesses: L D Baucom, A C Council 
 
(19) Per attachment #34 West letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co Marriage Records, NC 
 1. 25 Apr 1882 – Golden A Upchurch, Jr married Ann Eliza Harwood, residence of G A 
Upchurch [Note: assume residence – of Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr – RPU] 
 
(20) See 1860 Census – Wake Co, NC – Schedule 2 – Slave Holdings 
Golden Upchurch had: male  black slaves ages 24, 33, 17 
    female black slave age 20 
(21) See NC Supreme Court Case #16484 from Wake Co 1888 – 1889 
 Amos Lassiter, Administrator, is suing heirs of George Fuller, including Samuel 
Upchurch, re: sale of 40 acres adjoining the White Oak Church in Green Level area [Note: These 
are negroes. However, the 40 acres adjoins G A Upchurch, W M Yates, and Hilliard Rogers. 
These three could be negro but assume they are white and that G A U = Golden Almon 
Upchurch, Sr] [At another place it is said that Could Upchurch could have assets of the 
deceased George Fuller (negro). Assume Gould Upchurch could be Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr 
– RPU] 
 
(22) See letter 22 May 1987 Oliver Wingate Upchurch to RPU 
From State Archives, Hall of History – Raleigh, NC 
1893 ----C 182 Settlement of estate of G A Upchurch, Sr 
(Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr). Beneficiaries are: 
 1. A B Upchurch  [Allinder Burtess Upchurch] 
 2. M J Young 
 3. N A R   [N A R Young] 
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(23) From: Wake Treasures Vol 12 No 1 Winter/ Spring 1997, Page 24 

 
Cross reference: 
Mary Kelly    Nancy Kelly  Kindrick Johnson 
Willie J Fuller    John Scott  Hinton Hudson 
W H High    Thomas Utley   
G A Upchurch = Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr 
 
(24) Details in letter 10 Apr 1999 Jerry J Lewis to RPU 
Re: I. Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan 
 A. Tabitha Upchurch 
  1. Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr  
  married Nancy Ann Lewter 
   a. Arcanna Delmer Upchurch 
   married James Adolphus Lewis, son of Guilford Lewis 



6 
 

 
 

 
 
Nee Nancy Ann Lewter, daughter of Henry Lewter 
Names included:  
James Lewis   Adolphus  J D Lewis  A D Upchurch 
G A Upchurch   Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr   Susan Lewis  
Arcanna Delmer Upchurch James Adolphus Lewis   Guilford Lewis 
A D Upchurch   J Upchurch  Nancy Upchurch 
 
(25) Item obtained by RPU/ SSU on Apr 1996 Texas Trip to Confederate Research Library – 
Hillsboro, TX 
NC Confederate Militia Officers Roles as contained in the Adjutant General’s Officer Roster 
By Stephen E Bradley, 1992, W 
2# 
1. Benjamin Sledge  13 Sep 62 Dist No 16 Halifax Co 
2. Capt Golden A Upchurch 22 Nov 61 White Oak   Pg 102, Wake Co 
3. 3rd Lt William Upchurch 1 Apr 62 White Oak   Pg 103, Wake Co 
James Baucom gone from District 
4. -nd (?) Willi?ard Upchurch 4 Jan 62 (inserted)   Pg 99, Wake Co 
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(26) The Naaman Mills Family by W A Mills, page 127 – 133 
Re: 55 Mills entries in Wake Co, NC Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions 1821 – 1867 – “Court 
Dates Etched in Time” 
I. Abraham Mills  Naaman Mills    Lucretia Mills – great grandmother of RPU 
      John Mills; Britain Mills, Matthew Mills, Nathan  
      Mills, Shadrack Mills 

 
Names noted: 
James Mills  Britton Mills  Kendrick Johnson  John Scott 
William Yates  Jesse Howell  Elizabeth Mills, widow Thomas J Utley 
Willie J Fuller  William Jenks  Golden A Upchurch  Henry B Mills 
Jesse J Mills  Green W Mills 
CJM 13 Sep 2020 
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(no number) The Naaman Mills Family by W A Mills, page 21  
I. Abraham Mills 
 A. Naaman Mills    
  1. John Mills born about 1780; died about 1867 
  2. Lucretia Mills [great grandmother of RPU] 
 
Names/ Actions associated with John Mills, who never married: 
1. 33 Nov 1822 John Mills Bondsman for marriage of brother Matthew Mills 
2. 1822 John Mills witnessed deed for brothers Matthew Mills from Gilliam Upchurch  
3. 1824 John Mills witnessed sale for brother Britain Mills from Kezeah Jenks 
4. 1825 John Mills witnessed for brother Nathan Mills from Rial Ferrell 
5. 1832 John Mills witnessed deed for brother Nathan Mills from Rial Ferrell 
6. 1836 John Mills qualifies as Administrator for estate of his father Naaman Mills - $100 bond – 
Seth Jenks and Nathan Mills as securities 
7. 1850 Census is farmer with brother Nathan Mills 
8. 1860 Census in with family of Lucretia Mills 
9. John Mills died intestate – E L Mills appointed Administrator – Auditors: J C Council, J T 
William Jenks and G A Upchurch 
 
(no number) The Naaman Mills Family by W A Mills, Page 127 – 133 
Re 
Re: 55 Mills entries in Wake Co, NC Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions 1821 – 1867 – “Court 
Dates Etched in Time” 
I. Abraham Mills  Naaman Mills    Lucretia Mills – great grandmother of RPU 
      John Mills; Britain Mills, Matthew Mills, Nathan  
      Mills, Shadrack Mills 
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Names noted:  
Jeptha Mills  Elijah Mills  E L Mills  John Crocker, Sr 
Albert Council  G A Upchurch  William Ivey  Hinton Jinks 
Green Mills  Matthew Mills  Willie J Fuller  William Jinks 
J C Council  J T William Jinks John Mills, Sr 
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(no number)  
Will: G A Upchurch – Wake Co, NC 

Probated: 2 Nov 1893 – Book C, Page 182, File 1917 
Written: 7 Apr 1891 

 
 In the name of God Amen 
 I, G A Upchurch of the County of Wake and State of North Carolina do make this my 
last will and testament in manner and form following: 
 Item 1st: I give, devise and bequeath unto my beloved wife Nancy Upchurch all my 
property, real, personal and mixed of what nature or kind soever and wheresoever the same shall 
be at the time of my death to have and to hold to her the said Nancy Upchurch for an during the 
term of her natural life. 
 Item 2nd: At the death of my wife Nancy my will and desire is that my Executor 
hereinafter named shall sell all my property real and personal and divide the proceeds among my 
children as follows 
 Item 3rd: First I give and bequeath to my daughers A D Lewis and N A R Young one 
hundred and twenty fve ($125.00) Dollars each, to make their share equal with my other children 
to have and to hold to them and their heirs in fee simple forever. 
 Item 4th: I give and bequeath unto my children A B Upchurch, A D Lewis, M J Young, N 
A R Young, and G A Upchurch, Jr the remainder of the proceeds of the sale of my property 
share and share alike, to them and their heirs and assigns in fee simple forever. 
 I do hereby appoint my son G A Upchurch, Jr my executor, to execute this my last will 
and testament, hereby revoking and declaring void all other wills and testaments by me 
heretofore made. 
 In witness whereof, I the said G A Upchurch, Sr do hereunto set my hand and seal this 
7th day of April 1891. 
       G A Upchurch {seal} 
Signed, sealed, published and  
declared by the said  
G A Upchurch Sr to be his last  
will and testament in the 
presence of us who at this request 
and in his presence do subscribe 
our names as witnesses thereto, 
L D Baucom 
A C Council 
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(no number) Wake Treasures Vol 13, No 1 Winter/ Spring 2003 listed the 1868 Masonic Lodge 
Members in Wake Co, NC including the Lodge shown on page 35. (Note that only officers are 
listed for this lodge whereas other lodges had officers & numerous members. Perhaps this was an 
oversight OR perhaps Green Level was a nearby organized lodge and only had officers – RPU) 
 
Council, A C  Officer  Green Level Lodge No 277 Green Level 
Broadwell, Jarratt Officer  Green Level Lodge No 277 Green Level 
Hudson, Hinton Officer  Green Level Lodge No 277 Green Level 
Upchurch, G A  Officer  Green Level Lodge No 277 Green Level 
 
G A Upchurch = Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr 
A C Council – assume Albert Carberry Council – RPU 
 
(no number) Input form Ancestry.com Re: M. Gilbert Upchurch (son of Burtis Upchurch and 
grandson of Nathan Upchurch, I) and wife – 13 Jun 2009 – RPU 
Lessis Helen Upchurch  Golden A Upchurch 
Born: 21 Mar 1884 
Died: 20 Nov 1947   Anne Howard 
 
Family  Historical Records  Family Facts 
Spouse 
Malphus Gilbert Upchurch 
Born: 29 May 1877 
Died: 17 Oct 1945 
 
RPU Note: 14 Jun 2009/  
The Ancestry.com index that leads one to this item shows Lessie Helen Upchurch as daughter of 
Golden Acril Upchurch. Other records show her as daughter of Golden Almon Upchurch (Sr in 
either case.) 
This reflects ongoing confusion in the family as to a spelling Almon versus Acril. Also, note 
spelling of Malphus here – but in RPU Master Outlines Malpheus is used. 
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(no number) From: Wake Treasures Vol 6 No 1 Winter/ Spring 1996, Page 63, 64 
 

 
Cross Reference: 
Miley Kelly, Mary Kelly, Milly Kelly, Nancy Kelly, Mellie J Fuller (probably Willie J Fuller – 
RPU), John Scott, William J Fuller, W H High, Thomas J Utley. Kindrick Johnson, Hinton 
Hudson, B A Upchurch (probably Golden A Upchurch – RPU), Golden A Upchurch  
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(no number) From: Wake Treasures Vol 7 No 2 Summer/ Fall 1997, Page 16 
Bastardy Bonds and Records 
 

 
Copies made for:  
Margaret Dones Willie Fadget  Margaret Doans  John S Johnson, J P 
G H Alford, J P Hilliard Hudson Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr, constable 
 
(no number) From: Wake Treasures Vol IV No 1 Winter 1994, Page 7 
 Following the Civil War citizens of southern states were granted amnesty on a more or 
less wholesale basis by several Federal proclamations. However, certain office holders had to 
apply for pardon and these applications are on file in Raleigh, NC at the NC Archives. There 
were 101 applicants for Wake Co, NC including one Upchurch – namely G A Upchurch. He was 
required to apply because he had been a Postmaster at Green Level in Wake Co, NC (presumably 
a PM under the Confederate Government – RPU) 
 [Note: A search of the Master Outlines for the Nathan Upchurch, I and Moses Upchurch 
Clans for family members (males) of the right age, etc reveal the following:] 
I. Moses Upchurch Clan – no candidates to be G A Upchurch 
II. Nathan Upchurch, I 
 A. Burtis Upchurch 
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  1. Alfred Upchurch born 1823 [could be G A Upchurch – RPU] 
 B. Tabitha Upchurch 
  1. Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr born 1815 [Most likely candidate to be the  
  Postmaster G A Upchurch – RPU] 
 
(no number) Extract of Upchurches found in: Wake Co, NC Census & Tax Lists 1830 & 1840 
by Frances Holloway Wynne. All entries except one unidentified fall under Clans headed by 3 
brothers as follows: [14 Upchurches mentioned] 
 
1. I. Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan – On 1830 Census & 1830 Tax List – White Oak      
Township 
2. A. Burtis Upchurch – on 1830 & 1840 Census & 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak 
 Township 
3.  1. Abel Upchurch – on 1840 Census & 1840 Tax List – Kitts Creek District 
4.   2. William C Upchurch on 1840 Census & 1840 Tax List – Raleigh, NC 
5. B. Hubbard Upchurch – on 1830 & 1840 Census & 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak 
 Township 
6. C. Tabitha Upchurch – on 1830 Census & 1840 Tax List – White Oak Township 
7.  1. Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr on 1840 Census & 1840 Tax List – White Oak  
  Township 
8.  D. Gilbert Upchurch – on 1840 Census – not on 1830 or 1840 Tax List 
 
II. Moses Upchurch – Head of Clan – lived in Chatham Co, NC 
9. A. Whitney Upchurch – on 1830 & 1840 Census & 1830 & 1840 Tax List White Oak 
 Township 
10.  B. Gillium Upchurch – on 1840 Census – not on 1830 or 1840 Tax List 
11.   1. Hanson Upchurch (presumed son of Gillium Upchurch) on 1840 Census and on 
  1840 Tax List St Matthews Township 
 
III. Richard Upchurch, III – Head of Clan – died 1817 lived Franklin Co, NC 
 A. James Upchurch, VII died about 1835, lived Franklin Co, NC 
12.   1. Kearney Upchurch – on 1840 Census & on Cross Road District Tax List 
--------- 
13. Richard Upchurch not on 1830 or 1840 Census; on 1840 Tax List White Oak Township – 
presumed Richard Dillard Upchurch, Sr son of Whitney Upchurch 
14. William Upchurch, identity unknown, lists 493A on 1840 Tax List in Swift Creek Township 
for Jane (Yates) Betts, widow of Barzilla Betts, Sr 
 
1840 Census, page 178 
Upchurch, Golden A  
males:  2 age 0 – 5 
 1 age 20 – 30 
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females: 2 age 20 – 30 
 1 age 50 – 60 
slaves:  7 
 
 
1840 Golden Upchurch White Oak Township 0A, 1 Pol, 0 slaves 65¢ 
Also, he listed land (150A) for his mother Tabitha Upchurch, whom see 
 
(no number) Extract of email 17 Jan 2010 Patricia Kimberly Beach to RPU 
Re: Hardy Lewter 76-acre Home Tract in Chatham Co, NC adjoining land of Isham Sims 
Upchurch. See biofile of Hardy Lewter for 3 maps provided by Kim. [Eastern Chatham Co, NC] 
 

 
 
I. Thomas Lewter 
 A. Hardy Lewter born about 1743 (VA) died < 1850 (Chatham Co, NC) 
 married about 1765 ( ) Rebecca Bunn died < 1840 
 From 1793 – 1798 hardy bought 500A on New Hope Creek and Kitt Creek 
 (Hardy gave the 75A to daughters Barbara and Mary – They to care for him and 
 daughter Lucretia “Crissie”. See page 82 Lewter Book by West 
  1. Elias Lewter born 1768 died circa 1815 
  married Sarah Wood, daughter of John Wood in Northampton Co, NC. See  
  Sketch which follows. 
  2. Henry Lewter born 1778, died circa 1828 in Chatham Co, NC  
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  married Amelia (Miley) Kelly, daughter of Henry in Chatham Co, NC. See  
  Sketch. Amelia had six children including: 
   e. Nancy Ann Lewter born 1812 ( ) died 1855+ 5 
   married 18XX Golden Almon Upchurch, Sr (son of Tabitha Upchurch) 
   They had 9 children including: 
    i. *Nancy Ann Rebecca Upchurch born Feb 1854 died 1936 
    married about 1878 ( ) James Young 
  3. Thomas Lewter died 1832 in Orange Co, NC. Estate settled by his son, William 
  H Lewter (Court Minutes Orange Co). See Sketch. 
  4. Mary Lewter born 1785, Will 1875 Chatham Co, NC, never married 
  5. Exum Lewter (AKA: Axum) born 173, married Sarah Ferrell, daughter of  
  Joseph Ferrell of Orange Co, NC Joseph Ferrell’s will dated 7 Nov 1837, proved  
  May Court 1838 Orange Co Wills) 
  6. Barbara Lewter born 1795, died 1861 in Chatham Co, NC, never married 
  AKA: Barbary 
  7. Martin Lewter born 1797, died before 1861 in Chatham Co, NC 
  married Peggy Bachelor 
  8. Lucretia Lewter (Crissie) born circa 1799, died after 1840 in Chatham Co, NC,  
  never married 
 
Barbara Lewter’s will bequeathed her 1/2 of 76A to Cindy Kelly, Michael Kelly and Marthy 
Kelly but there is no record they took possession. Mary Lewter’s will gives the 76A to *Nancy 
Ann Rebecca Upchurch who lived in Wake. Actually, Mary bought Barbara’s share from the 
executor of Barbara’s will. Nancy A R (Upchurch) Young sold the 76A to S S Rogers who sold 
it to C M Hunt and W H Hunt. Last owner of the 76A tract were R G Thompson and wife nee 
Beulah Ferrell. 
Martin Lewter purchased his tract from Hardy Lewter.  
Henderson Lewter farm now owned by Karen Biron.  
South of the 76A was the old Hughes Dairy Farm. 
 
(no number) Upchurch Postmaster Appointments – RPU 19 Aug 2013 [Evidence from Gerald 
Thorp Leonard 29 Jul 2013] 

 
All US Appointments of US Postmasters, 1832, 1971 results for Upchurch 
[Note: Names highlighted by RPU include Nathaniel Smith Upchurch, Golden Almon 
Upchurch, Sr, Albert Doctor Upchurch, Benjamin Washington Upchurch, Robert E Lee 
Upchurch, I, John Jones Upchurch, I – CJM 13 Sep 2020] 
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(no number) See Lewter Family – Entry 1 Aug 2009 – Packet to RPU from Patricia Kimberly 
Beach – page 14, 15, 16 
 
I. Nathan Upchurch, I –  Head of Clan 
 A. Tabitha Upchurch born about 1791 
  1. r born 1815  
  married ( ) Nancy Ann Lewter 
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Names included:   
Nancy Ann Lewter  Golden Almon Upchurch  Henry Lewter 
Tabbitha Upchurch  Martha Upchurch   Nancy Upchurch 
G A Upchurch   C W Blanchard   Golden Almon Upchurch, Jr 
Anne Eliza Harward “Anlizer”     Fannie H Harward 
Joseph B Upchurch  Miley/ Millie Jane Upchurch  B E Atkins   
 
     
 


